
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY

DEPARTMENT FOR PROMOTION OF INDUSTRY AND INTERNAL TRADE


LOK SABHA


UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 644.
TO BE ANSWERED ON WEDNESDAY, THE 20TH JULY, 2022.


INDUSTRIAL CORRIDORS IN UP


644.  SHRI BHOLANATH (B.P. SAROJ):


Will the Minister of COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY be pleased to state:

                                    वाणिज्य  एवं उद्योग मंत्री

(a) the details of the development and upgradation of the Industrial Corridors in Uttar Pradesh (UP) and neighboring States;


(b) the details of investment, land acquisition, funds allocated and released for the development and upgradation of the said Corridors;

(c) whether all the relevant approvals have been received from the neighboring

States of Uttar Pradesh; and

(d) if so, the details thereof?


ANSWER


वाणिज्य  एवं उद्योग मंत्रालय में राज्य मंत्री (श्री सोम प्रकाश)

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY
(SHRI SOM PARKASH)


(a) to (d ):   The details of Industrial Corridors in Uttar Pradesh (UP) and neighboring

States is enclosed at Annexure.


******


ANNEXURE


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (d) OF THE LOK

SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 644 FOR ANSWER ON 20.07.2022.

Details in respect of part (a) to (d) of the Lok Sabha USQ No. 644 for answer on

20.07.2022

Sl.

no.
State Corridor

Name of the

Project/Node
Status

Funds

released

(in Rs.

crore)

1.
Uttar

Pradesh

Delhi

Mumbai

Industrial

Corridor

(DMIC)

Integrated

Industrial

Township

Project, Greater

Noida, Uttar

Pradesh

 Land admeasuring
747.5 acres has been
transferred to the
Special Purpose
Vehicle (SPV) of the
project.

 Major trunk
infrastructure works
have been completed;

 06 plots measuring 159
acres have been
allotted.

 Another 165 acres of
Industrial Land has
been made ready   for
allotment.


 617.20

Multi Modal

Logistics Hub

(MMLH) at Dadri

and Multi Modal

Transport Hub

(MMTH) at Boraki

in Greater Noida,

Uttar Pradesh

 Government of India
approved the MMLH
and MMTH Node
under DMIC in
December, 2020;

 227.48 Ha land has
been transferred to
Project SPV;

 Regarding  MMLH
Project, Dedicated
Freight Corridor
Corporation of India
Ltd (DFCCIL), has
accorded  “In-
Principle” approval   for
implementation of
external rail
connectivity from New

853.05


Dadri Station to the
project site.


Amritsar

Kolkata

Industrial

Corridor

(AKIC)

Integrated

Manufacturing

Cluster (IMC) at

Agra

 State Government in
January, 2021
confirmed the
availability of 1059
acres land for the
project;

 Consultant for carrying
out Detailed Master
Planning and
Preliminary Engineering
activities has been
appointed.

-

Integrated

Manufacturing

Cluster (IMC)  at

Prayagraj

 National Industrial
Corridor Development
and Implementation
Trust (NICDIT) has
approved the inclusion
of Prayagraj site (1,141
acres) for development
as second node in
Uttar Pradesh under
AKIC;

 For Prayagraj site,
consultant
for  preparation
of detailed preliminary
design report &
marketing strategy has
been appointed.

-

2. Uttarakhand

Amritsar

Kolkata

Industrial

Corridor

(AKIC)

Integrated

Manufacturing

Cluster (IMC) at

Khurpia Farm

 Consultant has been
appointed for carrying
out Detailed Master
Planning and
Preliminary
Engineering activities;

 Share Holder
Agreement (SHA)/
State Support
Agreement (SSA) has
been approved by
NICDIT ;

 Project proposal has
been approved by the
Board of Trustees of

-


NICDIT on 8th June,
2022.

3. Haryana

Delhi

Mumbai

Industrial

Corridor

(DMIC)

Integrated Multi

Modal Logistics

Hub (IMLH), at

Nangal

Chaudhary,

Haryana

 Government of India
approved the project in
May, 2018;

 SPV has been
incorporated;

 686 acre of land has
been transferred by the
State Government to
the project SPV;

 State agencies have
been engaged
for  External
connectivity works
(water, power & road)

Equity –

208.05

Debt –

100.00

Amritsar

Kolkata

Industrial

Corridor

(AKIC)

Integrated

Manufacturing

Cluster (IMC) at

Hisar, Haryana

 Consultant has been
appointed for carrying
out Detailed Master
Planning and
Preliminary Engineering
activities;

-

4. Rajasthan

Delhi

Mumbai

Industrial

Corridor

(DMIC)

Khushkheda

Bhiwadi

Neemrana

Investment

Region (KBNIR)


Jodhpur Pali

Marwar

Industrial Area

(JPMIA)

 SPV has been
incorporated;

 SSA/SHA has been
executed;

 Consultant has been
appointed for carrying
out Detailed Master
Planning and
Preliminary
Engineering activities;

 For KBNIR, 14 acre of
land is in possession;

 For JPMIA, 1573 acre
is in possession

Initial

Equity –

4.90

5.
Madhya

Pradesh

Delhi

Mumbai

Industrial

Corridor

(DMIC)

Integrated

Industrial

Township ‘Vikram

Udyogpuri’,

Ujjain, 1100 acre

 State Govt. has
transferred 1026 acre
land to the Project SPV

 Major Trunk
Infrastructure works
completed;

 19 plots (200 acre)
allotted.

 Another 341 acre
Industrial Land has

Equity –

55.93

Debt –

260.54


been developed.


6. Bihar

Amritsar

Kolkata

Industrial

Corridor

(AKIC)

IMC at Gaya

 Consultant has been
appointed for carrying
out Detailed Master
Planning and
Preliminary
Engineering activities

-


******

